## **RESOLUTION NO. 2011-179**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, IN APPRECIATION OF DANNY MURRAY FOR HIS DEDICATED SERVICE TO THE COMMUNITY

WHEREAS, individuals who give of their time and energies and serve the best interests of their communities are an asset beyond remuneration and cannot be sufficiently extolled; and

WHEREAS, Danny Murray, while running a very successful business for thirty (30) years, has always found time to serve the community; and

WHEREAS, Danny Murray frequently contributes to the local schools and those in the community who are in need; and

WHEREAS, Dariny Murray is often called upon to contribute his time and talents to countless civic and community endeavors and has always given of himself unselfishly; and

WHEREAS, Danny Murray owns and operates "Callahan Barbeque", also known as "The Chicken House", a long-time favorite restaurant in the county; and

WHEREAS, Danny Murray has proudly employed students to work in the restaurant; and

WHEREAS, some of those students have gone on to serve our country in the Armed Forces; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, would like to recognize Danny Murray for his commitment to community service.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida that:

The Board does hereby recognize and commend Danny Murray for his ceaseless dedicated service to his community.

**DULY ADOPTED** this 28th day of November, 2011.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

NASSAU ODUNTY, FLORIDA

WALTER J. BOATRIGHT

Its: Chairman

DANIEL B. LEEPER

2. T/11

STACY TOUNSON

ATTEST AS TO CHAIRMAN'S SIGNATURE;

JOHN A. CRAWFORD

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the

Nassau County Attorney:

DAVID A. HALLMAN